When fees shall be taxed they shall be taxed and paid as in ordinary cases in courts of justices of the peace and shall be the same in amount as are provided in section 32 of chapter 229 of the Laws of 1895, as hereinbefore stated.

Certain municipal courts legalized.—Sec. 2. Any municipal court heretofore organized or attempted to be organized in any city of the fourth class under any law, and now existing and performing the duties of such court is hereby legalized and the organization thereof in all things performed.

Approved April 21, 1909.

CHAPTER 307-H. F. No. 208.

An Act authorizing the board of county commissioners of any county to direct the county treasurer to advertise in one or more newspapers the time real and personal property taxes will become delinquent.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County commissioners may direct county treasurer to advertise time for payment of real and personal property taxes.—Section 1. That the board of county commissioners of any county in the state may, by resolution, direct the county treasurer to publish in one or more newspapers published in said county. a notice in the form of a display advertisement, informing taxpayers of the approaching time when real and personal taxes will become delinquent and when penalties will accordingly attach, which resolution shall also fix the maximum amount that shall be paid for such advertisements; provided, however, that not more that the sum of one hundred (100.00) dollars shall be paid in any one year for such advertisements in any such county.

Duty of county treasurer.—Sec. 2. Upon the passage of any such resolution it shall be the duty of the county treasurer to prepare and have published such notice as may be appropriate and have the same published using such space in such newspapers as will comply with the terms of such resolutions, and the expense thereof shall be allowed by the board of county commissioners and paid out of the county treasury as other claims against the county.

Approved April 21, 1909.